

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2004

NOTICE CONCERNING AUDITOR REVIEW

The Company did not engage an independent auditor to perform a review of the interim financial statements for the six month period ended September 30, 2004. Accordingly, the interim financial statements for the six month period ended September 30, 2004 have been prepared by management and have not been reviewed by an independent auditor.

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2004 and March 31, 2004

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2004</u>	<u>March 31,</u> <u>2004</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current		
Cash and term deposits	\$ 423,384	\$ 577,480
Accrued interest and account receivable	9,887	
		6,723
Goods and services tax receivable	14,379	11,453
Prepaid Expenses	97,430	2,936
	545,080	598,592
Deferred charge - Note 4	23,688	4,063
Mineral Properties - Note 3	566,521	220,596
Total Assets	\$1,135,289	\$ 823,251
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 35,468	\$ 26,156
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
Share Capital - Note 4	1,509,981	1,109,331
Contributed surplus - Note 4	53,500	19,500
Deficit	(463,660)	(331,736)
	1,099,821	797,095
	\$1,135,289	\$ 823,251

Nature and Continuance of Operations – Note 1
 Commitments – Notes 3, 4 and 6
 Subsequent Events – Note 6

APPROVED BY THE DIRECTORS:

"James Tuer", Director
 JAMES TUER

"Robert Chase", Director
 ROBERT CHASE

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
for the second quarter ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Administrative Expenses				
Accounting and legal fees	\$ 12,331	\$ 3,358	\$ 15,665	\$ 3,358
Bank	-	39	113	264
Filing Fees	6,122	2,394	6,722	2,394
Management Fees - Note 5	21,000	15,000	36,000	30,000
Non-cash compensation - Note 4	5,062	-	14,375	-
Office	1,541	2,432	5,719	4,509
Rent - Note 5	2,857	5,247	5,715	7,903
Shareholder communication	6,325	5,188	37,459	9,688
Telephone	1,107	897	2,397	1,718
Travel & Entertainment	70	-	8,223	777
Trust Company	2,299	1,678	3,389	2,625
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss before other items	(58,714)	(36,233)	(135,777)	(63,236)
Other items:				
Interest income	1,702	1,492	3,853	3,612
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net loss for the period	(57,012)	(34,741)	(131,924)	(59,624)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Retained Earnings, beginning of the period	(406,648)	(169,911)	(331,736)	(145,028)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Retained Earnings, end of the period	\$ (463,660)	\$ (204,652)	\$ (463,660)	\$ (204,652)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Earnings per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	8,456,837	5,223,003	6,839,920	5,223,003
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
for the second quarter ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Operating Activities				
Net Income for the period	\$ (57,012)	\$ (34,741)	\$ (131,924)	\$ (59,624)
	(57,012)	(34,741)	(131,924)	(59,624)
Items not involving cash:				
Non-cash compensation	5,062		14,375	
Changes in non-cash working capital items related to operations				
Accrued interest and account receivable	(4,323)	4,254	(3,164)	5,899
Goods and services tax receivable	(6,396)	3,521	(2,926)	1,243
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	27,185	70,328	9,312	55,270
Prepaid Expense	1,120	17,353	(94,494)	1,859
	(34,364)	60,715	(208,821)	4,647
Investing Activities				
Deferred Exploration Expenses	(235,633)	(88,815)	(340,180)	(140,446)
Property acquisition costs	-	-	(5,745)	(6,983)
	(235,633)	(88,815)	(345,925)	(147,429)
Financing Activities				
Common shares - net	400,650	-	400,650	-
Shares subscribed	(199,800)	-	-	-
	200,850	-	400,650	-
Increase in cash during the period	(69,147)	(28,100)	(154,096)	(142,782)
Cash and term deposits, beginning of the period	492,531	277,119	577,480	391,801
Cash and term deposits, end of the period	\$ 423,384	\$ 249,019	\$ 423,384	\$ 249,019

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
SCHEDULE OF RESOURCE PROPERTY COSTS
for the six months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

Resource Properties	March 31, <u>2004</u> (Audited)	<u>Additions</u>	September 30, <u>2004</u> (Unaudited)	September 30, <u>2003</u>
Greenland				
Naajat & Nalussivik				
Acquisition costs	13,281	5,745	19,026	13,281
Deferred exploration expenditures				
Assay & analysis	44,916	38,066	82,982	-
Consulting	25,030	16,655	41,685	8,020
Drilling costs	-	15,065	15,065	-
Data processing	32,922	5,375	38,297	9,422
Equipment	-	3,638	3,638	-
Geophysical data	22,221	85,680	107,901	21,648
Helicopter	52,462	143,520	195,982	43,060
Software	2,526	-	2,526	-
Supplies & sundry	1,128	1,237	2,365	-
Travel	26,110	30,944	57,054	4,545
	<u>207,315</u>	<u>340,180</u>	<u>547,495</u>	<u>86,695</u>
	<u>220,596</u>	<u>345,925</u>	<u>566,521</u>	<u>99,976</u>
Australia				
Acquisition costs	28,118	-	-	28,118
Deferred exploration expenditures				
Consulting	2,384	-	-	2,384
Write-off of resource property costs	<u>(30,502)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>30,502</u>
Total resource property costs	<u><u>220,596</u></u>	<u><u>345,925</u></u>	<u><u>566,521</u></u>	<u><u>130,478</u></u>

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Six months ended September 30, 2004

Note 1 Nature and Continuance of Operations

The Company was incorporated on March 7, 2000 under the Company Act of the Province of British Columbia as eVolution networking corp. and changed its name on September 25, 2000 to Tekwerks Solutions Inc. and on December 6, 2002 to Hudson Resources Inc. The Company was classified as a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange ("Exchange") Policy 2.4. The common shares of the Company began trading on the Exchange on February 7, 2001.

On December 6, 2002 the Exchange accepted the Company's qualifying transaction and it is no longer considered a Capital Pool Company. As a result of the qualifying transaction, the Company now is in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating mineral resource properties, and either joint venturing or developing these properties further or disposing of them when the evaluation is completed. At September 30, 2004, the Company was in the exploration stage and had interests in properties located in Greenland.

The recoverability of amounts shown for resource properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, continuation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete their exploration, and future profitable production or disposition thereof.

These financial statements have been prepared using Canadian generally accepted accounting principles applicable for a going concern which assumes that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The Company is in the exploration stage, has not yet generated revenues and has accumulated losses of \$463,660 since its commencement. Its ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and pay its liabilities arising from normal business operations when they come due.

Note 2 Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted ("GAAP") in Canada and are stated in Canadian dollars. Because a precise determination of any assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the preparation of financial statements for a period necessarily involves the use of estimates, which have been made using careful judgement. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

These financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below:

(a) Financial Instruments

The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments, consisting of cash and term deposits, accrued interest and amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturity of such instruments. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments.

(b) Loss Per Share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution that could occur if potentially dilutive securities were exercised or converted to common stock. The dilutive effect of options and warrants and their equivalent is computed by application of the treasury stock method and the effect of convertible securities by the "if converted" method. Fully diluted amounts are not presented when the effect of the computations are anti-dilutive due to the losses incurred. Accordingly, there is no difference in the amounts presented for basic and diluted loss per share.

(c) Stock-based Compensation

The Company has a stock-based compensation plan as disclosed in Note 4, whereby stock options are granted in accordance with the policies of regulatory authorities. The Company applies the "settlement method" of accounting for stock-based compensation awards. No compensation expense is recognized for those options when issued to employees and directors. Any consideration paid by employees and directors upon exercise of stock options is credited to share capital.

Effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, public companies are required to adopt the new recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants regarding accounting for stock-based compensation. These new requirements require that all stock-based payments to non-employees and direct awards of stock to employees be accounted for using a fair value based method of accounting. However, the new standard permits the Company to continue its existing policy of not recording compensation cost on the grant of stock options to employees with the addition of pro forma information. The Company has elected to apply the pro forma disclosure provisions of the new standard to awards granted on or after April 1, 2002.

(d) Resource Properties

The Company defers the cost of acquiring, maintaining its interest, exploring and developing resource properties until such time as the properties are placed into production, abandoned, sold or considered to be impaired in value. Costs of producing properties will be amortized on a unit of production basis and costs of abandoned properties are written-off. Proceeds received on the sale of interests in mineral properties are credited to the carrying value of the mineral properties, with any excess included in operations. Write-downs due to impairment in value are charged to operations.

The Company is in the process of exploring and developing its resource properties and has not yet determined the amount of reserves available. Management reviews the carrying value of resource properties on a periodic basis and will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results, the prospect of further work being carried out by the Company, the assessment of future probability of profitable revenues from the property or from the sale of the property. Amounts shown for resource properties represent costs incurred net of write-downs and recoveries, and are not intended to represent present or future values.

(e) Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes by the asset and liability method. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting basis of assets and liabilities as well as for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years for tax purposes that are likely to be realized.

(f) Foreign Currency Translation

Monetary items denominated in a foreign currency are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date and non-monetary items are translated at exchange rates prevailing when the assets were acquired or obligations incurred. Foreign currency denominated revenue and expense items are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Gains or losses arising from the translations are included in operations.

(g) Exploration Stage Company

The Securities and Exchange Commission's Exchange Act Guide 7 "Description of property by issuers engaged or to be engaged in significant mining operations" requires that mining companies in the exploration stage should not refer to themselves as development stage companies in the financial statements, even though such companies should comply with Financial Accounting Standard Board Statement No. 7, if applicable. Accordingly, the Company has not been referred to as being a development stage company.

Note 3 Resource Properties

Naajat Mineral Claim, Greenland

On July 15, 2002, the Company's application for the Naajat mineral claim (EL 2002/06) comprising 851 square kilometres in Western Greenland was approved by the Greenland mining authorities. In December, 2003, the Company reduced the area to 325 square kilometres, based on the results of the 2003 exploration program and reduced exploration commitments for 2003. The Company has met all of the exploration expenditures for 2003. Work expenditures are approved each April by the Bureau of Minerals and Petroleum ("BMP") for Greenland based on Company submissions due April 1 of each year. Work commitments for calendar 2004 are approximately \$400,000. Expenditures in excess of this amount can be carried forward to future years. This amount can be reduced or eliminated by reducing or dropping the licence by December 31, 2004.

Nalussivik Mineral Claim, Greenland

On May 1, 2003, the Company's application for the Nalussivik mineral claim (EL 2003/04) comprising 208 square kilometres in Western Greenland was approved by the Greenland mining authorities. The Company was required to incur net exploration expenses of \$55,350 (260,157 DKK) in 2003 in order to maintain ownership of the Nalussivik claim. The Company, which defers some of the expenditures and expenses others, has met this requirement. The Company has applied for and been granted an additional 168 square kilometres under the Nalussivik EL. Work commitments for calendar 2004 are approximately \$100,000. Expenditures in excess of this amount can be carried forward to future years. This amount can be reduced or eliminated by reducing or dropping the licence by December 31, 2004.

New Millennium Resources NL Joint Venture, Greenland

On June 20, 2003, the Company entered into an agreement with a Perth, Australia based company, New Millennium Resources NL, to acquire an 80 per cent interest of the diamond mineral rights (including all other minerals except for tantalum and niobium) on the Saraftoq exploration license on property located in West

Greenland. This property is contiguous to the southeast margin of the Company's Nalussivik exploration license. In order to earn its interest, the Company must make minimum annual exploration expenditures in Australian dollars as follows:

	Canadian Equivalent (exchange \$0.9775)	Australian Dollars
2004	\$ 97,750	\$ 100,000
2005	146,625	150,000
2006	244,375	250,000
2007	<u>488,750</u>	<u>500,000</u>
	<u>\$ 977,550</u>	<u>\$1,000,000</u>

Note 4 Share Capital

a) Authorized:

100,000,000 common shares without par value

b) Issued:

	<u>Number</u>	<u>\$</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2002	3,883,334	409,739
For cash		
– pursuant to a private placement – at \$0.15	<u>1,339,669</u>	<u>200,950</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2002	<u>5,223,003</u>	<u>610,689</u>
For cash		
– pursuant to the exercise of warrants – at \$0.20	1,156,334	231,267
– pursuant to a private placement – at \$0.225 (before commissions and expenses)	1,350,000	267,375
Balance as at March 31, 2004	<u>7,729,337</u>	<u>1,109,331</u>
For cash		
– pursuant to a private placement – at \$0.30 (before commissions and expenses)	1,455,000	436,500
Balance as at September 30, 2004	<u>9,184,337</u>	<u>1,545,831</u>

c) Escrow Shares:

At September 30, 2004, the Company has 600,000 (2003: 1,000,000) common shares held in escrow by the Company's transfer agent. The remaining escrow shares will be released in amounts of 200,000 common shares semi-annually on June 6 and December 6 of each year.

d) Commitments:

Stock-based Compensation Plan:

The Company has granted directors and officers common share purchase options. These options are granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the Company's stock on the date of the grant.

A summary of the status of the stock option plan as of September 30, 2004 and March 31, 2004 and the changes during the periods ending on those dates is presented below:

	Period ended September 30, 2004		Year ended March 31, 2004	
	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding and exercisable, beginning of period	696,833	\$0.15	646,833	\$0.15
Cancelled	-	(\$0.20)	(100,000)	(\$0.20)
Granted	<u>150,000</u>	\$0.35	<u>150,000</u>	\$0.20
Options outstanding and exercisable, end of period	<u>846,833</u>	<u>\$0.19</u>	<u>696,833</u>	<u>\$0.15</u>

As at September 30, 2004, there are 846,833 share purchase options outstanding entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share for each option held as follows:

Number	Price	Expiry
271,833	\$0.15	February 7, 2006
375,000	\$0.15	January 8, 2008
50,000	\$0.20	December 5, 2008
100,000	\$0.35	May 12, 2009
<u>50,000</u>	<u>\$0.35</u>	<u>May 25, 2009</u>
<u>846,833</u>		

Share Purchase Warrants:

As at September 30, 2004, there were 2,177,500 share purchase warrants outstanding, including 100,000 Agent's Warrants exercisable at \$0.30 per share. The warrants have acceleration provisions that allow the Company to call for the early conversion of the warrants if the shares trade above the Early Conversion Price for a set number of trading days.

<u>Number</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Expiry</u>	<u>Early Conversion Price</u>
1,450,000	\$0.30	April 1, 2005	\$0.75
<u>727,500</u>	\$0.40	August 18, 2005	\$0.80
<u>2,177,500</u>			

Note 5 Related Party Transactions

During the periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, the Company incurred the following transactions with a director of the Company:

	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Management fees	<u>\$21,000</u>	<u>\$15,000</u>

Note 6 Subsequent Events

Subsequent to September 30, 2004, the Company completed a Brokered private placement 2,422,700 units at a price of \$0.55 per unit to raise gross proceeds of \$1,332,485. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half non-transferrable share purchase warrant, each full warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share for a period of one year from the closing day at an exercise price of \$0.85 per share. The warrants contain provisions for earlier conversion in the event that the Company's share trade for any 20 consecutive days at a trading price exceeding \$1.40 per share. An additional 480,000 units were also sold on a non-brokered basis on the same terms and conditions as above. That transaction has not yet closed as of the date of these statements.